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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL AC'-rS 

OF 'rHE 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED BY THE 

At its SesdOll. held in Jalluary, 1836. 

~~Itblfllycll lI11CCellpta! to tpe 1tefSot~e of Jjuue 28, 1820, 

AUGUS'l'A: 

SMITH AND lWBINSON, ..... PllINTEIiS 1'0 'l'Hg S'fA'l'E. 

1836. 



118 FRANKLIN HOUSE. 

SEOT. 2. Be it furthe)' enacted, That said COl'poration 
May hold estate shall ha ve power to take and hold and tranfer pel'sonal or 
to the llmount of 
$100,000, real estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thou-

~and dollars. 

AN ACT to incorpornte the Propdetors of lhe Franldin House. 

Approved March 15, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre­
Name of Corpo- sentatives in Legislature assembled, That John Ham, Nathaniel 
rators. Harlow, Henry Little, D. V. McQuesten, James Crosby, 

C. A. Stackpole, George Starrett, John Pearson, Jacob, 
McGaw, Edward Kent, Albert Titcomb, Philip Titcomb, 
Joseph Kendrick, Edward A. Emel'son, George Wheel­
wright, Benjamin Plummer Jr. David Mosmon, Joel Hills, 
Andrew T. Palmer, Rowland Tyler, David McDougall, 
John Godfrey, John E. Godfrey, T. B. Thompson, Joel D. 
Thompson, A. G. Brown, and J. W. Mason, their assso­
ciates, sucCessors and assigns,-proprietors of the following 

Description alld 
jlOundarics. described real estate situate in BangoI' in the County of 

Penobscot, and bounded as follows, to wit, beginning at a 
point on the west side of Harlow street, thence running 
northerly one hundred and fifty feet to a stake; thence 
westerly at right angles with Harlow street to the Ken· 
duskeag sti'eam, and thence down said stream so that a 
line running parallel with the northerly line aforesaid will 
strike the first mentioned bound, or however otherwise 
bounded, being the lot on which the public house now 
stands called the "Franklin House"-be and they are 
hereby made a body cOl'porate by the name of the Propri-

Corporate lIame. etors of the Franklin House, for the purpose of erecting, 
finishing, altering, repairing, improving, enlarging, and 
furnishing, on the pl'emises above described, II commodi­
ous building or buildings, with suitable accommodations 
for travelers, for a Public House. 



MADACEUNK MILL COMPANY. 119 

SECT. Z. Be it jittther enacted, That said Propl'letors 
may have and hold estate real and pet'sonal not exceeding May hold estate 

to the omount of 
one hundred thousand dollars, and shall have all the pow- $100,000. 

ers necessary for t he convenient management of said 
property, subject nevertheless to the duties and require-
ments, and entitled to all the privileges of an Act entitled 
"An Act concerning Corporations" passed February six-
teenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and thirty six. 

SECT, 3. Be it fur,ther enacted, That the shares 01' stock Shares to be 

in this Corl1oration shall be deemed and taken to be per- deemed personal property. 

sonal property J and tl'ansfel'1'ed and sold as sllch. And 
whenever the Corporation shall be dissolved, the property 
thereof shall vest in the holders of the shares, at the time 
of sllch dissolution according to their several and respec-
tive interests therein, subject to the legal and equitable 
claims of creditors of the Corporation, to be enforced 
according to law. 

AN ACT to incorporate the I\Jaduceunk Mill Company. 

Approved March 15, 1836. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repl'e-

entatives, in Legislatu1'e assembled, That Jacob Fish, Asa Names of COIl'''' 

F I . . d b d I rator •. reeman, t leU' assocJates an successors e an t ley 
hereby are made and constituted a body politic and cor-
pOl'ate by the name of the Madaceunk Mill Company and Corporato name. 

shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to Powers, &c. 

all the liabilities duties and requirements contained in the 
several Acts defining the general powers and duties of 
Manufacturing Corporations, and also subject to an Act 
concerning Corporations passed the sixteenth day of Feb-
ruary in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and thirty six, and that each and every of the stockholders 

and members of said Corporation, fOI' the time being-


